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Planning Commission Staff Report 
Agenda Item No. 3      
August 25, 2016 
 

SUBJECT:   Initial Study Application No. 6291 and Classified Conditional Use 
Permit Application No. 3302-R 

 

   Allow an existing religious facility sited on a 4.83-acre parcel in the 
R-R(nb) (Rural Residential, two-acre minimum parcel size, 
Neighborhood Beautification Overlay) Zone District to be 
expanded by the construction of a kitchen addition, prayer hall, 
and outdoor stage facility with audience area.  The proposed 
expansion of the existing religious facility also includes the 
incorporation of a southerly adjacent 2.01-acre parcel zoned R-
R(nb) (Rural Residential, two-acre minimum parcel size, 
Neighborhood Beautification Overlay) that will provide the existing 
religious facility with overflow parking for festival event days and a 
memorial gate.  Operational changes are also proposed for the 
existing religious facility, which include modified hours of 
operation, monthly sale of food and crafts, and six additional 
festival events. 

 

LOCATION:   The project site is located on the west side of Valentine Avenue, 
between Clinton Avenue and Princeton Avenue, approximately 215 
feet northwest of the nearest city limits of the City of Fresno (2533 
N. Valentine Avenue, 2497 N. Valentine Avenue) (Sup. Dist. 1) 
(APNs 442-060-08, 442-060-43). 

 

 OWNER:    Fresno Cambodian Buddhist Society, Inc. 
 APPLICANT:    Fresno Cambodian Buddhist Society, Inc. 
 

STAFF CONTACT: Derek Chambers, Planner 
   (559) 600-4205 
 

   Chris Motta, Principal Planner 
   (559) 600-4569 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

 Adopt the Mitigated Negative Declaration prepared for Initial Study (IS) Application No. 
6291; and  

 

 Move to determine the required Findings can be made and move to approve Classified 
Conditional Use Permit No. 3302-R, subject to the Mitigation Measures, Conditions of 
Approval and Project Notes listed in Exhibit 1, with inclusion of an additional Condition of 
Approval limiting fund-raising activities to a specified day of the week and time each month; 
and 
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 Direct the Secretary to prepare a Resolution documenting the Commission’s action. 
 
EXHIBITS:  
 
1. Mitigation Monitoring, Conditions of Approval and Project Notes 
 
2. Location Map 
 
3. Existing Zoning Map 
 
4. Existing Land Use Map 
 
5. Assessor’s Map 

 
6. Site Plan 

 
7. Floor Plans and Elevation Drawings 

 
8. Applicant’s Operational Statement 
 
9. Summary of Initial Study Application No. 6291 
 
10. Staff Report dated April 24, 2014 
 
11. Public Comment 
 
SITE DEVELOPMENT AND OPERATIONAL INFORMATION: 
 

Criteria Existing Proposed 

General Plan Designation 
 

Rural Residential in the County-
adopted Fresno High-Roeding 
Community Plan 
 

No change 

Zoning R-R(nb) (Rural Residential, two-
acre minimum parcel size, 
Neighborhood Beautification 
Overlay) 
 

No change 
 

Parcel Size APN 442-060-08: 
4.83 acres 
 
APN 442-060-43: 
2.01 acres 
 

No change 

Project Site APN 442-060-08: 
4,617 square-foot celebration 
hall; 1,792 square-foot pagoda; 
1,800 square-foot dwelling unit; 
720 square-foot dwelling unit; 
1,800 square-foot storage 
building; 602 square-foot office 

APN 442-060-08: 
993 square-foot kitchen 
addition to the existing 648 
square-foot dining hall; 3,200 
square-foot prayer hall; 2,772 
square-foot outdoor stage with 
a 7,200 square-foot audience 
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Criteria Existing Proposed 

building; 648 square-foot dining 
hall with kitchen; 880 square-
foot restroom building; paved 
parking lot with 120 parking 
spaces and paved driveway 
access from Valentine Avenue; 
septic system; water well 
 
APN 442-060-43: 
1,917 square-foot dwelling unit; 
805 square-foot dwelling unit; 
septic system; water well; paved 
driveway access from Valentine 
Avenue 
 

area 
 
APN 442-060-43: 
35-foot-tall memorial gate;  
110 unsurfaced parking 
spaces to serve as overflow 
parking for festival event days 
 

Structural Improvements APN 442-060-08: 
4,617 square-foot celebration 
hall; 1,792 square-foot pagoda; 
1,800 square-foot dwelling unit; 
720 square-foot dwelling unit; 
1,800 square-foot storage 
building; 602 square-foot office 
building; 648 square-foot dining 
hall with kitchen; 880 square-
foot restroom building 
 
APN 442-060-43: 
1,917 square-foot dwelling unit; 
805 square-foot dwelling unit 
 

APN 442-060-08: 
993 square-foot kitchen 
addition to the existing 648 
square-foot dining hall; 3,200 
square-foot prayer hall; 2,772 
square-foot outdoor stage with 
a 7,200 square-foot audience 
area 
 
APN 442-060-43: 
35-foot-tall memorial gate 
 

Nearest Residence 
 

Approximately 15 feet north of 
APN 442-060-08 
 

No change 

Surrounding Development Residential developments; 
churches; mobile home parks; 
State Route 99 and Southern 
Pacific railroad line 
approximately three quarter-
miles to the east; adult school 
operated by the Central Unified 
School District approximately 
one quarter-mile to the 
northwest; high school (Central 
Unified High School East 
Campus) approximately one and 
a half miles to the northwest 
 

No change 

Operational Features Facility open to visitors from 
9:00am until 5:00pm, seven 
days per week year-round 
(excluding annual festival 

Facility open to visitors from 
7:00am until 7:00pm, seven 
days per week year-round 
(excluding annual festival 
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Criteria Existing Proposed 

events) 
 
Short-term quarters for 
occasional out-of-town visitors 
 
Three annual festival events 
commencing at 9:00am and 
ending at 5:00pm: 

 Lunar New Year in April 
(three day event) 

 Festival of the Dead in 
September 

 Donation in October 
 
Use of outdoor sound 
amplification during festival 
events is prohibited 
 

events) 
 
Six additional annual festival 
events (resulting in nine total 
annual festivals): 

 Western New Year in 
January 

 Vestments in August 

 Buddha’s Birthday in 
March 

 Buddha’s 
Enlightenment in July 

 Moon Festival in 
November 

 Buddha’s Stories in 
Spring 

 
All annual festival events to 
commence at 8:00am and end 
at 10:00pm 
 
Use of outdoor sound 
amplification for live music and 
speeches from 8:00am until 
10:00pm during four annual 
festival events: 

 Western New Year in 
January 

 Lunar New Year in 
April 

 Buddha’s 
Enlightenment in July 

 Donation in October 
 
Use of APN 442-060-43 for 
110 unsurfaced parking 
spaces to serve as overflow 
parking for festival events 
 
Selling of food and crafts once 
per month for fund-raising 
purposes 
 

Employees None (up to five monks and up 
to three nuns live on site) 
 

No change 

Customers/Visitors 
 

Up to 15 visitors per day, year-
round (excluding annual festival 
events) 
 

Up to 1,500 visitors during the 
course of each festival event 
day (no more than 500 people 
on-site at any given time 
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Criteria Existing Proposed 

Occasional out-of-town visitors 
 
Up to 100 visitors allowed during 
each of the three annual festival 
events authorized by Classified 
CUP Nos. 2383, 2445 and 2730 
 

during a festival event day per 
Staff discussion with Applicant 
Representatives) 

Traffic Trips Up to 30 one-way visitor trips 
(15 round trips) per day, year-
round (excluding annual festival 
events) 
 
Up to 200 one-way visitor trips 
(100 round trips) allowed during 
each of the three annual festival 
events authorized by Classified 
CUP Nos. 2383, 2445 and 2730 
 

Up to 3,000 one-way visitor 
trips (1,500 round trips) during 
each of the nine annual festival 
events, if each visitor drives a 
vehicle to the site (no more 
than 500 people on site at any 
given time during a festival 
event per Staff discussion with 
Applicant Representatives) 

Lighting 
 

Outdoor lighting in open space 
areas at the existing facility and 
the existing parking lot 
 

Additional outdoor lighting at 
the proposed outdoor stage 
and proposed overflow parking 
area 
 

Hours of Operation  Facility open to visitors from 
9:00am until 5:00pm, seven 
days per week year-round 
(excluding annual festival 
events) 
 
Annual festival events 
commence at 9:00am and end 
at 5:00pm 
 

Facility open to visitors from 
7:00am until 7:00pm, seven 
days per week year-round 
(excluding annual festival 
events) 
 
All annual festival events to 
commence at 8:00am and end 
at 10:00pm 
 

 
EXISTING VIOLATION (Y/N) AND NATURE OF VIOLATION:  N 
 
There are no active Code Enforcement Violations issued to the parcels associated with this 
proposal.  However, staff acknowledges that there is a history of the facility not operating within 
the parameters of the Conditions of Approval and Operational Statements approved with 
Classified Conditional Use Permit (CUP) Nos. 2383, 2445 and 2730 which authorize the existing 
facility.  This history of operational non-compliance includes the use of outdoor sound 
amplification during annual festival events, hosting more annual festival events than authorized, 
and visitors utilizing Valentine Avenue right-of-way and neighboring properties for parking during 
annual festival events. 
 
The Applicant filed Classified CUP Application No. 3302-R in order to avoid future operational 
non-compliance.  As such, this Classified CUP application proposes to authorize six annual 
festival events in addition to the three annual festival events currently allowed, proposes to 
authorize outdoor sound amplification for live music and speeches from 8:00am until 10:00pm 
during four annual festival events (Western New Year in January, Lunar New Year in April, 
Buddha’s Enlightenment in July, and Donation in October), and proposes to authorize the use of 
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a southerly-adjacent 2.01-acre parcel (APN 442-060-43) owned by the Applicant for 110 parking 
spaces to serve as overflow parking for annual festival events. Another operational change 
being requested with this proposal is the selling of food and crafts once per month for fund-
raising purposes (designated day of week and time limit for fund-raising activities to be set by 
Planning Commission). 
 
The existing temple facility has up to five monks and three nuns living on site, receives up to 15 
visitors per day (excluding festival events), and is currently open to visitors from 9:00am until 
5:00pm, seven days per week year-round.  The Applicant proposes to modify these hours of 
operation so that the temple facility will be open to visitors from 7:00am until 7:00pm, seven 
days per week year-round; however, an increase in daily visitors is not anticipated as a result of 
the modified hours of operation. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS: 
 
An Initial Study (IS) was prepared for the project by County staff in conformance with the 
provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  Based on the IS, staff has 
determined that a Mitigated Negative Declaration is appropriate.  A summary of the Initial Study 
is below and included as Exhibit 9. 
 
Notice of Intent to Adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration publication date: July 25, 2016 
 
PUBLIC NOTICE: 
 
Notices were sent to 106 property owners within 600 feet of the project site, exceeding the 
minimum notification requirements prescribed by the California Government Code and County 
Zoning Ordinance. 
 
PROCEDURAL CONSIDERATIONS: 
 
A Classified Conditional Use Permit (CUP) may be approved only if four Findings specified in 
the Fresno County Zoning Ordinance, Section 873-F are made by the Planning Commission. 
 
The decision of the Planning Commission on a Classified CUP Application is final, unless 
appealed to the Board of Supervisors within 15 days of the Commission’s action. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
At the Planning Commission’s regularly-scheduled April 24, 2014 Hearing, the Commission 
expressed concern that the Applicant proposed to lease a northerly-adjacent 3.38-acre parcel 
(APN 442-060-07) in order to provide 80 parking spaces thereon to serve as overflow parking 
for annual festival events.  Further, the Commission approved a motion continuing the Hearing 
to a date uncertain to allow the Applicant an opportunity to secure permanent overflow parking 
for annual festival events.  As such, the Applicant revised their proposal in order to provide 110 
parking spaces on a southerly-adjacent 2.01-acre parcel (APN 442-060-43) which is owned by 
the Applicant. 
 
The existing temple facility associated with this proposal is located on a 4.83-acre parcel (APN 
442-060-08, address 2533 N. Valentine Avenue), and was originally authorized by Classified 
Conditional Use Permit (CUP) No. 2383, modified by CUP No. 2445, and later expanded and 
modified by CUP No. 2730.  As previously stated, there is a history of the facility not operating 
within the parameters of the Conditions of Approval and Operational Statements approved by 
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Classified CUP Nos. 2383, 2445, and 2730.  This history of operational non-compliance 
includes the use of outdoor sound amplification during annual festival events, and visitors 
utilizing Valentine Avenue right-of-way and neighboring properties for parking during annual 
festival events. 
 
The existing temple facility has been improved with a 4,617 square-foot celebration hall, a 1,792 
square-foot pagoda, a 1,800 square-foot dwelling unit with paved driveway access from 
Valentine Avenue, a 720 square-foot dwelling unit, a 1,800 square-foot storage building, a 602 
square-foot office building, a 648 square-foot dining hall with kitchen, an 880 square-foot 
restroom building, paved parking lot with 120 parking spaces and paved driveway access from 
Valentine Avenue, septic system, and water well.  Proposed improvements to be sited on the 
4.83-acre parcel include a 993 square-foot kitchen addition to the existing 648 square-foot 
dining hall, a 3,200 square-foot prayer hall, and a 2,772 square-foot outdoor stage facility with a 
7,200 square-foot audience area.  It is noted by staff that the proposed 7,200 square-foot 
audience area will be partially located on the 4.83-acre parcel and a southerly-adjacent 2.01-
acre parcel (APN 442-060-43, address 2497 N. Valentine Avenue). 
 
This proposal also entails the incorporation of a southerly-adjacent 2.01-acre parcel (APN 442-
060-43, address 2497 N. Valentine Avenue) into the existing temple facility.  The 2.01-acre 
parcel has been improved with a 1,917 square-foot dwelling unit, an 805 square-foot dwelling 
unit, septic system, water well, and paved driveway access from Valentine Avenue.  Proposed 
improvements to be sited on the 2.01-acre parcel include a 35-foot-tall memorial gate, and 
overflow parking for festival events consisting of 110 unsurfaced parking spaces. 
 
There is an existing six-foot-tall block wall along the perimeter of the project site, with the 
exception of the eastern boundary of the 4.83-acre parcel which has an existing six-foot-tall 
wrought iron fence, and the eastern boundary of the 2.01-acre parcel which has an existing six-
foot-tall chain-link fence.  This existing six-foot tall chain-link fence will be replaced with a 
six-foot-tall wrought iron fence to match the eastern boundary of the 4.83-acre parcel. 
 
The existing temple facility has up to five monks and three nuns living on site, receives up to 15 
visitors per day (excluding festival events), and is currently open to visitors from 9:00am until 
5:00pm, seven days per week year-round.  The Applicant proposes to modify these hours of 
operation so that the temple facility will be open to visitors from 7:00am until 7:00pm, seven 
days per week year-round; however, an increase in daily visitors is not anticipated as a result of 
the modified hours of operation. 
 
Other operational changes being requested with this proposal include the recognition of six 
annual festival events in addition to the three annual festival events identified in the previously-
approved Conditional Use Permits which authorize the existing temple facility (nine total annual 
festival events), and the use of outdoor sound amplification equipment for live music and 
speeches from 8:00am until 10:00pm during four of the nine festival events which include 
Western New Year in January, Lunar New Year in April, Buddha’s Enlightenment in July, and 
Donation in October.  Another operational change being requested is the aforementioned 
proposal to allow overflow parking for festival events consisting of 110 unsurfaced parking 
spaces on the southerly-adjacent 2.01-acre parcel.  This request has been made in order to 
prevent festival attendees from parking their vehicles off site.  With regard to festival 
attendance, according to Applicant representatives, there may be up to 1,500 total people 
visiting the temple facility during the course of a festival event; however, there are no more than 
500 people on-site at any given time during a festival event. 
 
Another operational change being requested with this proposal is the selling of food and crafts 



 

Staff Report – Page 8 
 

once per month for fund-raising purposes.  Staff does recommend that should the Commission 
approve the Applicant’s request to include monthly fund-raising, that after considering public 
testimony and testimony from the Applicant, that fund-raising activities be conditioned to a 
specified day of the week each month and for a specified period of time.  This can be included 
as an additional Condition of Approval. 
 
Finding 1: That the site of the proposed use is adequate in size and shape to accommodate 

said use and all yards, spaces, walls and fences, parking, loading, landscaping, 
and other features required by this Division, to adjust said use with land and uses 
in the neighborhood. 

 

 Current Standard: Proposed Operation: Is Standard Met 
(y/n) 

Setbacks Front:  35 feet 
Side:  20 feet 
Rear:  20 feet 
 
 

APN 442-060-08 (new 
improvements): 
Front (eastern property 
line):  105 feet 
Side (northern property 
line):  82 feet 
Side (southern property 
line):  20 feet 
Rear (western property 
line):  25 feet 
 

Yes 
 

Parking 
 

One parking space for 
every 40 square feet 
of area within the main 
auditorium or meeting 
hall; one parking 
space for the 
physically 
handicapped for every 
25 parking spaces 
required 
 

APN 442-060-08: 
117 existing standard 
parking spaces and 
three existing parking 
spaces for the 
physically handicapped 
 
APN 442-060-43: 
110 unsurfaced parking 
spaces to serve as 
overflow parking for 
festival events 
 

Yes - see analysis 
below 
 

Lot Coverage 
 

No requirement N/A N/A 

Space Between 
Buildings 
 

Six feet minimum (75 
feet minimum between 
human habitations and 
structures utilized to 
house animals) 
 

No change Yes 

Wall Requirements 
 

No requirement N/A N/A 

Septic Replacement 
Area 
 

100 percent No change Yes 

Water Well 
Separation  

Septic tank:  50 feet; 
Disposal field:  100 

No change Yes 
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 Current Standard: Proposed Operation: Is Standard Met 
(y/n) 

feet; Seepage pit:  150 
feet 
 

 
Reviewing Agency/Department Comments Regarding Site Adequacy: 
 
Zoning Section of the Fresno County Department of Public Works and Planning:  Existing and 
proposed improvements satisfy the setback requirements of the R-R(nb) (Rural Residential, 
two-acre minimum parcel size, Neighborhood Beautification Overlay) Zone District.  Completion 
of a Site Plan Review is recommended to ensure compliance with development standards. 
 
No other comments specific to the adequacy of the site were expressed by reviewing Agencies 
or Departments. 
 
Analysis: 
 
Staff review of the Site Plan demonstrates that the existing and proposed improvements satisfy 
the minimum building setback requirements of the R-R(nb) (Rural Residential, two-acre 
minimum parcel size, Neighborhood Beautification Overlay) Zone District. 
 
With regard to off-street parking for religious facilities, the Zoning Ordinance requires at least 
one parking space to be provided for every 40 square feet of area within the main auditorium or 
meeting hall.  Additionally, California Building Code currently requires the provision of at least 
one parking space for the physically handicapped per every 25 parking spaces required at a 
facility; however, California Building Code only required one parking space for the physically 
handicapped per every 40 parking spaces when Classified CUP Nos. 2383, 2445 and 2730 
were approved.  As such, when the 4,617 square-foot celebration hall was utilized to analyze 
parking requirements for Classified CUP Nos. 2383, 2445 and 2730, it was determined that the 
facility needed at least 115 standard parking spaces and three parking spaces for the physically 
handicapped.  Therefore, the 117 standard parking spaces and three parking spaces for the 
physically handicapped located on the 4.83-acre parcel (APN 442-060-08) were determined to 
be sufficient when Classified CUP Nos. 2383, 2445 and 2730 were approved.  However, in light 
of current California Building Code parking requirements for the physically handicapped, at least 
two additional parking spaces for the physically handicapped shall be provided.  This 
requirement has been included as a mandatory Project Note to be reviewed for approval during 
Site Plan Review (SPR), which has been required as a Condition of Approval. 
 
With regard to overflow parking for festival events, the Applicant proposes to provide 110 
unsurfaced parking spaces on a southerly-adjacent 2.01-acre parcel (APN 442-060-43) owned 
by the Applicant in order to prevent festival attendees from parking vehicles within the Valentine 
Avenue right-of-way or on neighboring properties.  According to Applicant Representatives, 
there may be up to 1,500 people visiting the temple facility during the course of a festival event; 
however, there are no more than 500 people on-site at any given time during a festival event.  
Considering that the County Zoning Ordinance does not have standards addressing overflow 
parking requirements for festival events, that the existing temple facility has 120 existing parking 
spaces, and the likelihood that some festival attendees carpool to the facility during festival 
events, Staff believes that the amount of overflow parking proposed by the Applicant will be 
adequate to accommodate visitors during festival events. 
 
Based on the above information and with adherence to a Site Plan Review (SPR) required as a 



 

Staff Report – Page 10 
 

Condition of Approval, staff finds that the project site is adequate in size and shape to 
accommodate the proposed use.  Conditions of the SPR may include: design of parking and 
circulation areas, access, on-site grading and drainage, fire protection, landscaping, signage 
and lighting. 
 
Recommended Conditions of Approval:   
 
See recommended Conditions of Approval attached as Exhibit 1. 
 
Conclusion:   
 
Finding 1 can be made. 
 
Finding 2: That the site for the proposed use relates to streets and highways adequate in 

width and pavement type to carry the quantity and kind of traffic generated by the 
proposed use. 

 

  Existing Conditions Proposed Operation 

Private Road 
 

No N/A N/A 

Public Road Frontage  
 

Yes Valentine Avenue: 
Excellent condition 
 

No change 

Direct Access to Public 
Road 
 

Yes APN 442-060-08: 
Valentine Avenue: 
26-foot wide paved driveway; 
15-foot wide paved driveway 
 
APN 442-060-43: 
Valentine Avenue: 
20-foot wide paved driveway 
 

APN 442-060-08: 
Valentine Avenue: 
No change 
 
APN 442-060-43: 
Valentine Avenue: 
New 26-foot wide paved 
driveway; Existing 20-
foot wide paved driveway 
will be reconstructed as a 
24-foot wide paved 
driveway 
 

Road ADT 
 

Valentine Avenue:  1,200 
 

Less than significant 
traffic increase 
 

Road Classification 
 

Valentine Avenue:  Collector 
 

No change 
 

Road Width 
 

APN 442-060-08: 
Valentine Avenue: 
84-foot total existing right-of-
way 
 
APN 442-060-43: 
Valentine Avenue: 
60-foot total existing right-of-
way 
 

No change 
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  Existing Conditions Proposed Operation 

Road Surface Valentine Avenue:  Paved 
(pavement width:  28.4 feet) 
 

No change 
 

Traffic Trips Up to 30 one-way visitor trips 
(15 round trips) per day, year-
round (excluding annual 
festival events) 
 
Up to 200 one-way visitor trips 
(100 round trips) allowed 
during each of the three 
annual festival events 
authorized by Classified CUP 
Nos. 2383, 2445 and 2730 
 
 

Up to 3,000 one-way 
visitor trips (1,500 round 
trips) during each of the 
nine annual festival 
events, if each visitor 
drives a vehicle to the 
site (no more than 500 
people on site at any 
given time during a 
festival event per Staff 
discussion with Applicant 
Representatives) 
 

Traffic Impact Study (TIS) 
Prepared 
 

No N/A Not required by the 
Design Division of the 
Fresno County 
Department of Public 
Works and Planning; 
Staff also notes that 
preparation of a TIS was 
not required for 
Classified CUP Nos. 
2383, 2445 and 2730 
which authorize the 
existing temple facility 
 

 

Road Improvements Required 
 

N/A None required 

 
Reviewing Agency/Department Comments Regarding Adequacy of Streets and 
Highways: 
 
City of Fresno Public Works Department:  The Applicant should be required to provide an 
irrevocable offer of additional right-of-way dedication for Valentine Avenue so as to satisfy the 
ultimate right-of-way prescribed for said roadway; the Applicant should be required to pave the 
proposed overflow parking area. 
 
Design Division of the Fresno County Department of Public Works and Planning:  No concerns 
with the proposal.  The subject Classified CUP Application was filed in part to address existing 
parking issues associated with annual festival event days that occur at the existing facility. 
 
Development Engineering Section of the Fresno County Department of Public Works and 
Planning:  Valentine Avenue is a County-maintained road which is classified as a Collector.  The 
minimum total width for a Collector road right-of-way is 84 feet.  Valentine Avenue has a total 
existing right-of-way of 84 feet at APN 442-060-08, with 42 feet east and 42 feet west of the 
center line.  Valentine Avenue has a total existing right-of-way of 60 feet at APN 442-060-43, 
with 30 feet east and 30 feet west of the center line.  A ten-foot by ten-foot corner cutoff shall be 
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maintained for sight distance purposes at any driveway accessing Valentine Avenue.  This 
requirement has been included as a Project Note. 
 
Road Maintenance and Operations Division of the Fresno County Department of Public Works 
and Planning:  An Encroachment Permit shall be required from the Road Maintenance and 
Operations Division for any work performed within the County right-of-way.  This requirement 
has been included as a Project Note.  An additional 12 feet of right-of-way dedication is needed 
from the eastern side of the southerly-adjacent 2.01-acre parcel (APN 442-060-43) which abuts 
Valentine Avenue in order to satisfy the ultimate right-of-way requirement for the Collector road 
classification. 
 
No other comments specific to the adequacy of streets and highways were expressed by 
reviewing Agencies or Departments.  
 
Analysis: 
 
The existing temple facility located on the 4.83-acre parcel (APN 442-060-08) currently has a 
paved parking lot with 120 parking spaces and a 26-foot-wide paved driveway access from 
Valentine Avenue.  Additionally, the existing temple facility also has an existing dwelling unit 
with a separate 15-foot-wide paved driveway access from Valentine Avenue. 
 
The southerly-adjacent 2.01-acre parcel (APN 442-060-43) to be incorporated into the existing 
temple facility currently has two dwelling units that share a 20-foot-wide paved driveway; 
however, this driveway will be reconstructed as a 24-foot-wide paved driveway.  Further, a 
separate 26-foot-wide paved driveway will be constructed to provide access to the proposed 
overflow parking area which will consist of 110 unsurfaced parking spaces. 
 
With regard to traffic, the existing temple facility has up to five monks and three nuns living on 
site, receives up to 15 visitors per day (excluding festival events), and is currently open to 
visitors from 9:00am until 5:00pm, seven days per week year-round.  The Applicant proposes to 
modify these hours of operation so that the temple facility will be open to visitors from 7:00am 
until 7:00pm, seven days per week year-round; however, an increase in daily visitors is not 
anticipated as a result of the modified hours of operation. 
 
Other operational changes being requested with this proposal include the selling of food and 
crafts once per month for fund-raising purposes, and the recognition of six annual festival 
events in addition to the three annual festival events allowed by the previously-approved 
Conditional Use Permits which authorize the existing temple facility (nine total annual festival 
events). 
 
With regard to festival attendance, according to Applicant representatives, there may be up to 
1,500 total people visiting the temple facility during the course of a festival event; however, there 
are no more than 500 people on site at any given time during a festival event, and many festival 
attendees carpool to the facility.  This proposal was reviewed by the Design Division of the 
Fresno County Department of Public Works and Planning, which expressed no traffic-related 
concerns regarding the project, nor did said agency require preparation of a Traffic Impact 
Study (TIS). 
 
According to the Road Maintenance and Operations Division of the Fresno County Department 
of Public Works and Planning, and the City of Fresno Public Works Department, the Applicant 
should be required to provide an irrevocable offer of additional right-of-way dedication for 
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Valentine Avenue so as to satisfy the ultimate right-of-way requirement for the collector road 
classification. 
 
With regard to right-of-way dedication, Staff acknowledges that an irrevocable offer of additional 
right-of-way dedication for Valentine Avenue would help to bring the roadway into further 
compliance with the Collector right-of-way standard.  Staff also acknowledges that a substantial 
amount of vehicles may potentially travel to the project site during festival events; however, the 
frequency of festival events is limited in scope to nine events per year.  Further, no substantial 
traffic hazard issues were identified by any agency reviewing this proposal.  As such, no 
irrevocable offers of additional right-of-way dedication are required for this project. 
 
Based on the above information, and with adherence to the mandatory Project Notes described 
above, staff finds that the portion of Valentine Avenue serving the project site will remain 
adequate to accommodate the proposed use. 
 
Recommended Conditions of Approval: 
 
None. 
 
Conclusion:   
 
Finding 2 can be made. 
 
Finding 3: That the proposed use will have no adverse effect on abutting property and 

surrounding neighborhood or the permitted use thereof. 
 

Surrounding Parcels 

 Size: Use: Zoning: Nearest Residence: 

North 
 

3.38 acres 
 

Single-family residence R-R(nb) Approximately 15 feet 

South 
 

2.06 acres 
 

Single-family residence R-R(nb) Approximately 40 feet 

East Five 
approximately 
one-acre 
parcels 
 

Single-family residences R-R(nb) Approximately 70 feet 

West 4.62 acres 
 

Vacant R-R(nb) None 

 
Reviewing Agency/Department Comments: 
 
Building and Safety Section of the Fresno County Department of Public Works and Planning:  If 
approved, plans related to construction and development of the project prepared by a licensed 
design professional shall be submitted to the Development Services Division of the Fresno 
County Department of Public Works and Planning for review and approval in order to acquire 
building and installation permits, and necessary inspections.  This requirement has been 
included as a Project Note. 
 
City of Fresno Public Works Department:  The Applicant should be required to connect to 
community sewer and community water systems operated by the City of Fresno, when said 
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utilities are made available to the project site. 
 
Development Engineering Section of the Fresno County Department of Public Works and 
Planning:  According to FEMA FIRM Panel 1565H, the project site is not subject to flooding from 
the 100-year storm.  Any additional run-off generated by development cannot be drained across 
property lines or into County right-of-way, and must be retained on site per County Standards.  
An Engineered Grading and Drainage Plan shall be provided to Development Engineering staff 
for review and approval, and a Grading Permit or Voucher shall be required for any grading 
activity associated with this proposal.  These requirements have been included as Project 
Notes. 
 
Fresno County Department of Public Health, Environmental Health Division:  The Fresno 
County Department of Public Health, Environmental Health Division, reviewed the Acoustical 
Analysis prepared for this proposal by Brown-Buntin Associates, Inc. (BBA Report 09-037 
ANCP), and shall require the Noise Monitoring and Reporting Requirements identified in the 
Noise Control Plan described in the Conclusions and Recommendations section of said 
Acoustical Analysis to be required as a Mitigation Measure.  The following requirements shall 
also be included as Mitigation Measures:  1) Complaints received by the Fresno County 
Department of Public Health, Environmental Health Division, as a result of noise generated 
during festivals will necessitate the Applicant to retain a qualified acoustical consultant to be 
present during future events to determine whether a violation exists and/or provide necessary 
training and direction in maintaining noise levels in compliance with the Fresno County Noise 
Ordinance; 2) Inability to maintain compliance with the Fresno County Noise Ordinance may 
result in a recommendation by the Fresno County Department of Public Health, Environmental 
Health Division, for the Department of Public Works and Planning to pursue revocation of the 
Conditional Use Permit. 
 
Fresno County Sheriff's Department:  No objections to the proposal. 
 
Fresno Irrigation District (FID):  FID's Victoria Colony West Branch Canal crosses through the 
limits of APN 442-060-08, and is adjacent to the westerly edge of APN 442-060-43.  FID 
requests that the Applicant be required to replace this existing pipeline with a new 30-inch inside 
diameter ASTM C-361 Rubber Gasket Reinforced Concrete Pipe (RGRCP) in accordance with 
FID standards, and that the Applicant be required to enter into an agreement with FID for that 
purpose. 
 
Fresno Metropolitan Flood Control District (FMFCD):  Due to the project site being located 
within FMFCD Drainage Area AL, project development will require payment of a $20,654.00 
Drainage Fee to FMFCD.  If construction associated with this proposal disturbs more than one 
acre, compliance with the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) General 
Permit for Discharges of Storm Water Associated with Construction Activity will be required.  
Should compliance with the NPDES General Permit for Discharges of Storm Water Associated 
with Construction Activity be required, before construction begins, the Applicant must submit to 
the State Water Resources Control Board a Notice of Intent to comply with said permit, a Storm 
Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP), a Site Plan, and appropriate fees.  The SWPPP 
must include descriptions of measures taken to prevent or eliminate unauthorized non-storm 
water discharges, and best management practices (BMPs) implemented to prevent pollutants 
from discharging with storm water into waters of the United States.  These requirements have 
been included as Project Notes.  Outdoor storage areas shall be constructed and maintained in 
such a manner that material that may generate contaminants will be prevented from contact 
with rainfall and run-off, thereby preventing the conveyance of contaminants in run-off into the 
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storm drain system.  This requirement has been included as a Mitigation Measure to reduce 
potential impacts to water quality to less than significant. 
 
North Central Fire Protection District (Fire District):  The following requirements shall be 
included as Project Notes:  1) two means of ingress/egress shall be provided; 2) all required fire 
access lanes shall be provided and maintained with an approved “all weather” surface capable 
of supporting 80,000 lb. vehicles; 3) provide an approved firefighting water supply or fire 
sprinkler all proposed structures; 4) provide approved emergency vehicle drive access to within 
150 feet of all building openings; 5) turns in private drives for fire apparatus access shall have 
minimum 44 foot centerline turn radius; 6) all driveways that are provided for common access 
and are required for Fire District access shall be constructed to a minimum unobstructed width 
of 20 feet; 7) driveways less than 28 feet wide shall be identified as fire lanes as provided in the 
California Vehicle Code, Section 22500.1 with curbs designated as fire lanes (red curb with “Fire 
Lane” in 3 inch white letters every 50 feet or approved signs every 50 feet); 8) provide signs (17” 
x 22” minimum) at all public entrance drives to the property which state “Warning – Vehicles 
stopped, parked or left standing in fire lanes will be immediately removed at owner’s expense – 
22658(a) California Vehicle Code – Fresno Police Department 621-2300.”; 9) walking access is 
required to reach building openings within 150 feet of a paved surface designed for fire 
apparatus use, required walking access shall be designed to prevent sharp turns or obstacles 
that would hinder the carrying of ground ladders and other hand-held equipment, gates shall be 
a minimum of 4 feet in width if they are used in the walking access path; 10) provide approved 
Police/Fire bypass lock on drive access gates; 11) the entire width of a required access way 
shall remain unobstructed to a vertical height of 13 feet, six inches; 12) a minimum 20-foot clear 
opening in vehicle gates is required for emergency vehicle access; 13) any pedestrian gate shall 
remain unlocked or be provided with Police/Fire bypass locks. 
 
San Joaquin Valley Unified Air Pollution Control District (Air District):  This proposal may be 
subject to the following Air District Rules:  Regulation VIII (Fugitive Dust Rules), Rule 4102 
(Nuisance), Rule 4601 (Architectural Coatings), Rule 4641 (Cutback, Slow Cure, and Emulsified 
Asphalt Paving and Maintenance Operations), and Rule 4002 (National Emission Standards for 
Hazardous Air Pollutants). 
 
State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Drinking Water:  This proposal requires a 
public water system classified as a Transient Non-community Water System which requires 
permitting by the State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Drinking Water.  The 
Applicant shall submit a permit application, technical report, and application fee to the State 
Water Resources Control Board, Division of Drinking Water prior to construction and operation 
of the required water system.  As a public water system, the Applicant must be able to 
demonstrate adequate technical, managerial and financial capacity to operate and maintain the 
water system in compliance with all State and federal regulations.  An assessment of the 
technical, managerial and financial capacity of the proposed water system shall be included with 
the permit application submitted to the State Water Resources Control Board, Division of 
Drinking Water.  The Applicant shall also demonstrate to the State Water Resources Control 
Board, Division of Drinking Water that the well proposed to provide drinking water meets 
drinking water standards.  These requirements have been included as Project Notes. 
 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service:  No concerns with the proposal. 
 
Water/Geology/Natural Resources Section of the Fresno County Department of Public Works 
and Planning:  No concerns with the proposal, as the project site is not located in a designated 
water-short area. 
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No other comments specific to land use compatibility were expressed by reviewing Agencies or 
Departments. 
 
Analysis: 
 
The project site is located within the sphere-of-influence of the City of Fresno, approximately 
215 feet northwest of the nearest city limits of the City of Fresno, and is located in a 
predominately urbanized area marked by residential developments, churches, and mobile home 
parks.  Additionally, State Route 99 and a Southern Pacific railroad line are located 
approximately three quarter-miles east of the project site, an adult school operated by the 
Central Unified School District is located approximately one quarter-mile to the northwest, and a 
high school (Central Unified High School East Campus) is located approximately one and a half 
miles to the northwest. 
 
There is existing landscaping along the perimeter of the project site, with the exception of the 
southern boundary of the 2.01-acre parcel; however, there is an existing six-foot-tall block wall 
located along the southern boundary of the 2.01-acre parcel.  Considering the urban character 
of the area surrounding the project site in conjunction with the visual screening of the project 
site provided by the existing landscaping and block walls which surround the project site, staff 
does not believe this proposal will degrade the existing visual character or quality of the site and 
its surroundings.  Further, the project site is not located along a designated Scenic Highway, 
and no scenic vistas or scenic resources were identified in the analysis. 
 
This proposal includes a request to utilize outdoor sound amplification equipment for live music 
and speeches from 8:00am until 10:00pm during four of the annual festival events which include 
Western New Year in January, Lunar New Year in April, Buddha’s Enlightenment in July, and 
Donation in October. 
 
The Applicant submitted an Acoustical Analysis for this proposal which was prepared by Brown-
Buntin Associates, Inc. (BBA Report 09-037 ANCP).  The Fresno County Department of Public 
Health, Environmental Health Division, reviewed the Acoustical Analysis and identified 
Mitigation Measures that are necessary to ensure that the use of outdoor sound amplification 
equipment will not violate the Fresno County Noise Ordinance.  Further, the Noise Monitoring 
and Reporting Requirements identified in the Noise Control Plan described in the Conclusions 
and Recommendations section of the Acoustical Analysis is also required as a Mitigation 
Measure. 
 
According to the Fresno Irrigation District (FID), their Victoria Colony West Branch Canal 
crosses through the limits of APN 442-060-08, and is adjacent to the westerly edge of APN 442-
060-43.  Additionally, FID requests that the Applicant be required to replace this existing 
pipeline with a new 30-inch inside diameter ASTM C-361 Rubber Gasket Reinforced Concrete 
Pipe (RGRCP) in accordance with FID standards, and that the Applicant be required to enter 
into an agreement with FID for that purpose.  However, Staff notes that this pipeline passes 
under the existing paved parking lot at the existing temple facility, and that there are no 
improvements proposed with the subject CUP Application that would encroach upon the 
pipeline.  As such, Staff does not believe that there is a nexus to require replacement of the 
pipeline as requested by FID. 
 
Based on the above information, and with adherence to the Mitigation Measures, recommended 
Conditions of Approval and mandatory Project Notes identified in the Initial Study (IS) prepared 
for this project and discussed in this Staff Report, staff finds that the proposal will not have an 
adverse effect upon surrounding properties. 



 

Staff Report – Page 17 
 

 
Recommended Conditions of Approval:  
 
See recommended Conditions of Approval attached as Exhibit 1. 

 
Conclusion:  
 
Finding 3 can be made. 
 
Finding 4: That the proposed development is consistent with the General Plan. 
  

Relevant Policies: Consistency/Considerations:  

General Plan Policy LU-A.3:  County may 
allow by discretionary permit in areas 
designated Agriculture, certain agricultural 
uses and agriculturally-related activities, 
including certain non-agricultural uses, 
subject to the following Criteria: a) Use shall 
provide a needed service to the surrounding 
area which cannot be provided more 
effectively within urban areas or which 
requires location in a non-urban area 
because of unusual site requirements or 
operational characteristics; b) Use shall not 
be sited on productive agricultural land if less 
productive land is available in the vicinity; c) 
Use shall not have a detrimental impact on 
water resources or the use or management of 
surrounding properties within a one quarter-
mile radius; d) a probable workforce should 
be located nearby or readily available; g) 
Evaluation for proposed religious facilities 
under criteria LU-A.3.a shall include 
consideration of the size of the facility.  Such 
facilities should be no larger than needed to 
serve the surrounding agricultural community. 
 

According to the Non-Agricultural Rural 
Development section of Fresno County’s 
General Plan Agriculture and Land Use 
Element, Policies found in Section LU-A of 
the General Plan can be applicable to 
development proposals located in areas 
designated for Rural Residential land use in 
the General Plan. 
 
With regard to Criteria “a” and Criteria “g”, the 
existing temple facility is located on a 4.83-
acre parcel (APN 442-060-08, address 2533 
N. Valentine Avenue), and was originally 
authorized by Classified Conditional Use 
Permit (CUP) No. 2383, modified by CUP No. 
2445, and later expanded and modified by 
CUP No. 2730.  This proposal entails the 
incorporation of a southerly-adjacent 2.01-
acre parcel (APN 442-060-43, address 2497 
N. Valentine Avenue) into the existing temple 
facility.  The 2.01-acre parcel has been 
improved with a 1,917 square-foot dwelling 
unit, an 805 square-foot dwelling unit, septic 
system, water well, and paved driveway 
access from Valentine Avenue.  Proposed 
improvements to be sited on the 2.01-acre 
parcel include a 35-foot tall memorial gate, 
and overflow parking for festival events 
consisting of 110 unsurfaced parking spaces. 
 
With regard to Criteria “b”, the project site is 
not located on forest land, is classified as 
Urban and Built-Up Land on the Fresno 
County Important Farmland Map (2012), and 
is not enrolled under a Williamson Act 
contract.  Further, this proposal entails the 
expansion and modification of an existing 
temple facility located in an urbanized area. 
 
With regard to Criteria “c”, this proposal was 
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Relevant Policies: Consistency/Considerations:  

reviewed by the Water/Geology/Natural 
Resources Section of the Fresno County 
Department of Public Works and Planning, 
which expressed no concerns with the 
proposal as the project site is not located in a 
designated water-short area.  Further, with 
adherence to the Conditions of Approval, 
Mitigation Measures and Project Notes 
identified in this Initial Study, staff believes 
the proposal will not have a detrimental 
impact on the use or management of 
surrounding properties. 
 
With regard to Criteria “d”, the project site is 
located within the City of Fresno Sphere-of-
Influence and is approximately 215 feet 
northwest of the nearest city limits of the City 
of Fresno, which has the ability to provide an 
adequate workforce. 
 

General Plan Policy LU-G.1:  County 
acknowledges that the cities have primary 
responsibility for planning within their LAFCo-
adopted Spheres of Influence and are 
responsible for urban development and the 
provision of urban services within their 
Spheres of Influence. 
 

According to the City of Fresno Public Works 
Department, the Applicant should be required 
to provide an irrevocable offer of additional 
right-of-way dedication for Valentine Avenue 
in order to satisfy the ultimate right-of-way 
prescribed for said roadway; the Applicant 
should be required to pave the proposed 
overflow parking area; the Applicant should 
be required to connect to community sewer 
and community water systems operated by 
the City of Fresno, when said utilities are 
made available to the project site. 
 
Staff acknowledges that an irrevocable offer 
of additional right-of-way dedication for 
Valentine Avenue would help to bring the 
roadway into further compliance with the 
collector right-of-way standard.  Staff also 
acknowledges that a substantial amount of 
vehicles may potentially travel to the project 
site during festival events; however, the 
frequency of festival events is limited in scope 
to nine events per year.  Additionally, no 
substantial traffic hazard issues were 
identified by any agency reviewing this 
proposal.  Further, City of Fresno community 
sewer and community water services are not 
available to serve the project site. 
 

General Plan Policy PF-C.17:  County shall 
undertake a water supply evaluation, 

This proposal was reviewed by the 
Water/Geology/Natural Resources Section of 
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Relevant Policies: Consistency/Considerations:  

including determinations of water supply 
adequacy, impact on other water users in the 
County, and water sustainability. 
 

the Fresno County Department of Public 
Works and Planning, which expressed no 
concerns with the proposal as the project site 
is not located in a designated water-short 
area. 
 

 
Reviewing Agency Comments: 
 
Policy Planning Section of the Fresno County Department of Public Works and Planning:  The 
project site is designated Rural Residential in the County-adopted Fresno High-Roeding 
Community Plan.  According to General Plan Policy LU-A.3, certain non-agricultural uses such 
as the proposed temple expansion project may be allowed in agricultural and rural residential 
areas by means of a discretionary use permit. 
 
No other comments specific to General Plan Policy were expressed by reviewing Agencies or 
Departments. 
 
Analysis: 
 
This proposal entails the expansion of an existing religious facility and operational changes for 
said facility which include modified hours of operation, the selling of food and crafts once per 
month for fund-raising purposes, six annual festival events in addition to the three annual 
festival events currently allowed by the previously-approved Classified CUPs which authorize 
the existing facility (resulting in nine total annual festival events), outdoor sound amplification for 
live music and speeches from 8:00am until 10:00pm during four of the annual festival events 
(Western New Year in January, Lunar New Year in April, Buddha’s Enlightenment in July, and 
Donation in October), and use of a southerly-adjacent 2.01-acre parcel (APN 442-060-43) 
owned by the Applicant for 110 parking spaces to serve as overflow parking for annual festival 
events. 
 
The project site is designated Rural Residential in the County-adopted Fresno High-Roeding 
Community Plan and is zoned R-R(nb) (Rural Residential, two-acre minimum parcel size, 
Neighborhood Beautification Overlay).  Provisions for non-agricultural uses such as the 
proposed temple expansion project in Rural Residential areas have been provided for in the 
Fresno County Zoning Ordinance and General Plan to serve the needs of the Rural Residential 
population. 
 
Typically, a proposal for a new religious facility of this size would not normally be appropriate in 
a Rural Residential area as it would likely attract visitors from outside the area rather than the 
neighborhood in which it is located.  However, this proposal entails the expansion and 
modification of an existing religious facility that was previously authorized and expanded 
through the approval of Classified CUP Nos. 2383, 2445 and 2730. 
 
Based on the above information, staff finds that the proposal is consistent with the Fresno 
County General Plan and the County-adopted Fresno High-Roeding Community Plan. 
 
Recommended Conditions of Approval:  
 
None. 
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Conclusion:  
 
Finding 4 can be made. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT:  
 
One letter in opposition included as Exhibit 11. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
Based on the factors cited in the analysis, staff believes the required Findings for granting the 
Classified Conditional Use Permit can be made.  Staff therefore recommends approval of 
Classified Conditional Use Permit No. 3302-R, subject to the recommended Conditions. 
 
PLANNING COMMISSION MOTIONS: 
 
Recommended Motion (Approval Action) 
 

 Move to adopt the Mitigated Negative Declaration prepared for Initial Study Application No. 
6291; and 

 

 Move to determine the required Findings can be made and move to approve Classified 
Conditional Use Permit No. 3302-R, subject to the Mitigation Measures, Conditions of 
Approval and Project Notes listed in Exhibit 1, with inclusion of an additional Condition of 
Approval limiting fund-raising activities to a specified day of the week and time each month; 
and 

 

 Direct the Secretary to prepare a Resolution documenting the Commission’s action. 
 
Alternative Motion (Denial Action) 
 

 Move to determine that the required Findings cannot be made (state basis for not making 
the Findings) and move to deny Classified Conditional Use Permit No. 3302-R; and 

 

 Direct the Secretary to prepare a Resolution documenting the Commission’s action. 
 
Mitigation Measures, recommended Conditions of Approval and Project Notes: 
 

See attached Exhibit 1. 
 
DC:ksn 
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